FN8199
Rev 0.00
March 11, 2005
X9438
Programmable Analog Dual Digitally Controlled Potentiometer (XDCP™) with
Operational Amplifier
 DATASHEETNOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGNS
NO RECOMMENDED REPLACEMENT

© Copyright Intersil Americas LLC 2005. All Rights Reserved.
All trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
Ordering Information
Device VCC Limits
Blank = 5V ±10%
-2.7 = 2.7 to 5.5V
Temperature Range
Blank = Commercial = 0°C to +70°C
I = Industrial = -40°C to +85°C
Package
P24 = 24-Lead Plastic DIP
S24 = 24-Lead SOIC
V24 = 24-Lead TSSOP
Potentiometer Organization
Pot 0 Pot 1
W = 10k 10k
Y = 2.5k 2.5k
X9438 P T VY
FN8199 Rev 0.00 Page 18 of 18
March 11, 2005